

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-CBS

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

July 16, 2007

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Contractual Vesting Claim Fails To State a Claim Upon
 Which Relief Can Be Granted.3

 1. Plaintiffs’ Contractual Vesting Claim Fails Under Tenth Circuit
 Law.....4

 2. Plaintiffs’ Contractual Vesting Claim Fails Under the Law of
 Every Other Circuit To Address the Issue.7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Equitable Estoppel Claim Fails To State a Claim Upon Which
 Relief Can Be Granted.....9

 C. This Court Cannot *Sua Sponte* Enter Partial Summary Judgment for
 Plaintiffs on Their Contractual Vesting Claim.13

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001) 7

Alday v. Container Corp. of America,
906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990) 13

Averhart v. U.S. West Management Pension Plan,
46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994) 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 16

Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.,
95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) passim

Crosby v. Rohm & Hass Co.,
480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

David v. City and County of Denver,
101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996). 14

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit ERISA Litig.,
58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995) 5

Miller v. Coastal Corp.,
978 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1992) 12

Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988) 13

North Texas Production Credit Association v. McCurtain County Nat’l Bank,
222 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2000) 14

Pirkheim v. First Unum Life Ins.,
229 F.3d 1008 (10th Cir. 2000) 10

Quinlan v. Koch Oil Company,
25 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 1994) 14

Salterelli v. Bob Baker Group Med. Trust,
35 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 1994) 10

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 6

UAW v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.,
350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

Rules

D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.1(C)..... 15
